210266

DISTRICT - ALL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO :	President and Village Board of Trustees				
FROM :	Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager				
DATE :	September 29, 2021 Agenda Date Oc	ctober 7, 2021			
TITLE :	Bid Opening For: Ford F-150 4x4				
SUBMITTED BY:	Tom Ellis, Operations Superintenden	t R			
RESULTS:					
Date Bids Were P	ublished				
Bidding Closed					
Total Number of	Bids Received				
Total Number of	Bidders Meeting Specifications	<u></u>			
Bid Security Requ	uiredYes	s <u>X</u> No			
Performance Bon	d RequiredYes	s <u>X</u> No			
Were Any Bids W	VithdrawnYes	sXNo			
Explanation:					
Waiver of Bids Re	equested?XYes	No			
If yes, explain: SI	PC purchase contract #187, Roesch Ford				
Award Recomme	-				
Responsible Bidd	er?				
If no, explain:					
FISCAL IMPAC	<u>Γ:</u>				
Engineer's estima	te/budget estimate \$27,639.00	<u></u>			
Amount of Awar	d \$ 27,639.00				
BACKGROUND	RECOMMENDATION:	2			
Staff seeks Board	approval to award a contract to Roesch	Ford, Bensenville, IL			
Has Recommend	ed Bidder Worked for Village Previously	y <u>X</u> YesNo			
If yes, was quality	of work acceptable	X_YesNo			
REVIEW (as need	led):				
Village Attorney	XX	_ Date			
Finance Director	XX	_ Date			
Village Manager	XX	_ Date			

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



To:

Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

Through:

Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From:

Tom Ellis, Operations Superintendent 1

Date:

September 29, 2021

Subject:

Vehicle Replacements, CSO #206 vehicle crash

Earlier this year a Community Service Officer was involved in a vehicle crash that resulted in the 2016 Ford Transit Connect being totaled by the Village's insurance provider. This vehicle was due for replacement in 2022.

The Police Department has requested that the vehicle is replaced with a 2022 Ford F-150 4x4 truck. The features on a F-150 4x4 vehicle will help the Police Department respond more effectively to emergency calls in inclement weather situations.

The estimated replacement cost for CSO, PP206 (transit connect) is \$26,000. The village currently has approximately \$19,200 in reserves and has received a check from the insurance company for \$16,000. Total funds available for the replacement of PP206 is \$35,200.

Replacement	Chassis	Body/Equipment	Total	Budgeted
Unit#	Cost	Cost	Cost	Amount
PP206 (Transit				
Connect)	\$27,639	\$3,000	\$30,639	\$35,200

I recommend the Board of Trustees waive bid and award a contract to Roesch Ford of Bensenville, IL in the amount of \$27,639.00 for one new Ford F-150 4x4. Please submit this item to the Village Board for their consideration at the October 7, 2021 meeting.